
1                       STATE OF MISSOURI

2

3                   PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

4

5                   TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

6

7                      LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

8                          JULY 9, 2018

9                      ST. JOSEPH, MISSOURI

10                            VOLUME 2

11

12      IN THE MATTER OF KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT)

13      COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY                    )

14      TO IMPLEMENT A GENERAL RATE INCREASE FOR)

15      ELECTRIC SERVICE)              File No. ER-2018-0145

16      IN THE MATTER OF KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI       )

17      OPERATIONS COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY)

18      TO IMPLEMENT A GENERAL RATE INCREASE FOR     )

19      ELECTRIC SERVICE)             File No. ER-2018-0146

20

21      NANCY DIPPELL, PRESIDING CHIEF DEPUTY REGULATORY LAW

22      JUDGE

23      RYAN SILVEY COMMISSIONER

24

25      REPORTED BY: Randy R. Dunn, CSR, CCR, RPR, CRR

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                       STATE OF MISSOURI

2

3                   PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

4

5

6

7                   TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

8

9

10

11                      LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

12

13

14

15           The following is a Local Public Hearing heard

16

17      before the Honorable Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief

18

19      Regulatory Law Judge, at the St. Joseph City Hall,

20

21      in the City of St. Joseph, State of Missouri, on the

22

23      9th day of July, 2018, before Randy R. Dunn, RPR,

24

25      CRR, CCR MO #193.

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 APPEARANCES:

2

3 Honorable Nancy Dippell Deputy Chief Regulatory

4 Judge and Commissioner Ryan Silvery

5

6 Also present:

7 Mr. Ron Irving for the Missouri Public Service

8 Commission

9 Mr. Ryan Smith for the Office of the Public Counsel

10 Mr. Robert Hack for KCP&L

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                        INDEX

2                                         PAGE

3 Hearing                                   5

4                      WITNESSES

5 Jerome Williams                           7

6 Sharon Jones                             10

7 Bill McMurray                            12

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1               LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING AT

2                 ST. JOSEPH, MISSOURI

3           THE COURT:  We can go ahead go on the

4 record.  We are on the record.  This is Case Number

5 ER-2018-0145 and ER-20018-0146.  Missouri Public

6 Service Commission has set this time for local

7 public hearing in these cases in which Kansas City

8 Power and Light Company and Greater Missouri

9 Operations Company's request to implement a general

10 rate increase.

11           My name is Nancy Dippell.  I'm the

12 regulatory law judge assigned to preside over this

13 hearing, and I have with me today Commissioner

14 Silvey.  I think you probably heard earlier that I

15 will hear all the evidence and testimony in these

16 cases and make an ultimate decision.

17           We are going to begin today.  I'm going to

18 ask the attorneys to make entries of appearance and

19 then I will start with the people who signed up to

20 say they wanted to testify.  I will go down the

21 list.  If you want to testify, I will ask you to

22 come forward to the podium there.  I will swear you

23 in, ask you to swear or affirm to tell the truth and

24 then you can give us your general comments.

25           I will ask you to stay at the podium

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 unless we have some clarifying question we would

2 like to ask you.  I will also ask you to state and

3 spell your name.

4           This is your opportunity to make comments

5 to the Commission about the rate proposal.  All of

6 your comments will be taken down by the court

7 reporter and the commissioners who are not here

8 today will have the opportunity then to read all of

9 those comments and they will be made part of the

10 official record.

11           If you didn't sign up and you decide later

12 you would like to testify, that's perfectly fine.

13 When I get to the end my list, I will ask if there

14 is anybody else who would like to testify and you

15 can let me know at that time.

16           I won't be asking the attorneys if they

17 have any questions.  If you wanted to clarify

18 something of somebody's testimony, kind of wave at

19 me and let me know and I will let you talk.

20           We don't have an overly large crowd today

21 so I'm not going to at this time set any kind of

22 time limit on the comments.  I will ask you to be

23 respectful and aware of everyone's time here today.

24           So with that being said then, I think we

25 will begin with counsel making his appearance.

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           Is there counsel present for KCP&L?

2           MR. HACK:  Robert Hack on behalf of KCP&L

3 and Greater Missouri Operations Company's and Kansas

4 City Power and Light Company, 1200 Main Street,

5 Kansas City, Missouri 64105.  Thank you.

6           THE COURT:  Thank you.  Commission staff?

7           MR. IRVING:  Yes.  Ryan Irving, the court

8 reporter has my information.

9           THE COURT:  Public Counsel?

10           MR. SMITH:  Ryan Smith with the Office of

11 the Public Counsel.  The court reporter was given my

12 information, thank you.

13           THE COURT:  Any interveners that needed to

14 make an entry of appearance?

15           Seeing none, we can go ahead and begin

16 with the first person I have on the list, Jerome

17 Williams.

18           Mr. Williams, please raise your right

19 hand.

20                   JEROME WILLIAMS,

21 of lawful age, having been first duly sworn to

22 testify the truth, the whole truth, and

23 nothing but the truth in the case aforesaid,

24 deposes and says in reply to oral

25 interrogatories, propounded as follows, to-wit:

Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                     EXAMINATION

2           THE COURT:  Could you still your name for

3 the court reporter, please?

4           THE WITNESS:  Jerome Williams.

5 J-E-R-O-M-E, W-I-L-L-I-A-M-S.

6           THE COURT:  Thank you, go ahead.

7           THE WITNESS:  As I was talking during the

8 question period, my main thing was street light

9 safety.  They changed the lights to LED lights and

10 they are not as bright as the ones that were there

11 before.  I told them that, well, my daughter's

12 license plate was stolen right off the front of her

13 car right there underneath the light where you could

14 actually, supposed to be able to see somebody if

15 they are taking it.

16           I had someone, all I can call is vandals

17 going down the street checking doors of cars as they

18 were leaving.  You couldn't tell what color clothes

19 they were wearing, what color their skin was, you

20 just couldn't see at all period.  I was just

21 wondering if they were saving money by putting in

22 LED lights instead of something a little bit more

23 brighter, we are still going to need to talk about

24 that.

25           The Missouri Public Service Commission

Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 gave us a public comment form that I found out today

2 that is a form that you as a Commission can see, but

3 it is not really putting in the record as an

4 affidavit where you swear to it.

5           Why are they, sorry for that question.

6 They shouldn't be even giving out the paper if it is

7 not an official form letter to let your feelings be

8 known.

9           That's pretty much all I have to say.

10 Thank you for your time.

11           THE COURT:  Let me ask you just one

12 question, Mr. Williams.  Which city do you live in?

13           THE WITNESS:  I live in St. Joseph,

14 Missouri.

15           THE COURT:  Okay.  And I will say that

16 while those official forms are not sworn to or

17 anything, our staff does look and read every one of

18 those comments.  And so they take that into

19 consideration when they're formulating their

20 testimony and presenting stuff to the Commission.

21           So those comments are still important to

22 the Commission and we --

23           THE WITNESS:  They're not really official

24 comments, but they're comments that you look at,

25 thank you.

Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           THE COURT:  Thank you for your testimony.

2           MR. SILVEY:  Thank you for your testimony.

3           THE COURT:  Sharon Jones.

4                    SHARON JONES,

5 of lawful age, having been first duly sworn to

6 testify the truth, the whole truth, and

7 nothing but the truth in the case aforesaid,

8 deposes and says in reply to oral

9 interrogatories, propounded as follows, to-wit:

10                     EXAMINATION

11           THE COURT:  Can you spell your name for

12 the court reporter, please?

13      A    Sharon Jones.  S-H-A-R-O-N, J-O-N-E-S.

14           THE COURT:  Will you give us your

15 comments, please?

16      A    Basically reverting back to the

17 question/answer.  Why it is that everything we have

18 to have or need in our daily life or just our lives,

19 somebody is wanting more money for it.  And also the

20 Public Service Commission used to really protect us

21 consumers.  Are they still doing that, or they out

22 to sell us out?

23                Every increase on every utility that

24 comes up, they seem to approve.  And it just gets

25 harder and harder, especially senior citizens who

Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 are on fixed incomes.  That's basically it.

2           THE COURT:  Okay.  Thank you for your

3 comments, ma'am.

4           THE WITNESS:  Thank you.

5           MR. SILVEY:  Thank you.

6           THE COURT:  Bill McMurray.

7                    BILL MCMURRAY,

8 of lawful age, having been first duly sworn to

9 testify the truth, the whole truth, and

10 nothing but the truth in the case aforesaid,

11 deposes and says in reply to oral

12 interrogatories, propounded as follows, to-wit:

13                     EXAMINATION

14           THE COURT:  Thank you.  Please spell your

15 name?

16      A    B-I-L-L, M-C-M-U-R-R-A-Y.  I'm the mayor

17 of St. Joseph.  You're sitting in my chair, I hope

18 you enjoy it.

19           THE COURT:  I put your chair over here,

20 Mr. Mayor, it was a little intimidating to me.

21           THE WITNESS:  I'm not intimidating.  I did

22 read the article about Ameren decreasing rates

23 6 percent and I guess it was kind of ill timed given

24 the request today.  KCP&L's request for a rate

25 increase.  They do mention that part of the

Page 11

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 justification for this is dropping from 35 percent

2 to 21 percent after federal tax cuts enacted by the

3 Trump Administration.

4           So, you know, I did hear explanations

5 here.  You know, a couple dollars a month is not

6 going to impact me particularly, but it is going to

7 impact a lot of citizens of St. Joseph.  A lot of

8 our people are on fixed incomes.  It has been quoted

9 that we have a poverty rate of like 20 percent or

10 greater in St. Joseph, Missouri.  We also have the

11 sewer rate problem.  Those rates increased

12 significantly, I might add by the previous council,

13 but in their defense as a result of an EPA mandate.

14           So our council, we are in week number 13

15 of the new council, we did not approve a rate

16 increase for the sewer rates for this year, zero

17 percent increase.  So no increase this year.

18           And I would just ask the Public Service

19 Commission consider doing the same in light of the

20 very difficult time that so many of our citizens in

21 St. Joseph have just with sustenance issues.  A

22 couple dollars a month means a great deal to someone

23 who is on a fixed income, someone who is living

24 below the property line.

25           I also understand that the commercial

Page 12

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 customer will see a slight decrease.  I have been

2 told like .6 percent.  I would hope that the

3 Commission would consider at least giving an equal

4 decrease to the residential customers of .6 percent.

5 Let's be fair across the board to all customers.

6           I love KCP&L, I appreciate Senator Hegeman

7 and RT Turner.  They both talk to me and keep me

8 updated on things.  I hope to still have a good

9 working relationship after my testimony and I

10 certainly appreciate St. Joe Light and Power.

11           My dad was an employee for 40 years and

12 when he died, he was vice-president of operations

13 and it was his pension that helped send me through

14 college.  I'm particularly grateful.  All right.

15 Thank you.

16           THE COURT:  Thank you, Mr. Mayor.

17           MR. SILVEY:  Thank you.

18           THE COURT:  Marnie Novak.

19           MR. NOVAK:  I choose to pass.

20           THE COURT:  That's all the names I had on

21 my list.  Is there anyone else who would like to

22 testify?

23           All right.  Seeing none, we do really

24 appreciate all of your comments.  We appreciate you

25 coming and asking your questions and your questions

Page 13

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 being answered.  We appreciate your comments.  If

2 you want to go ahead and put those in or know

3 someone who couldn't be here today.  With that being

4 said, then I believe that will conclude the public

5 hearing.  We can go off the record.  Thank you.

6           (End of hearing.)

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 14

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 State of Missouri

2                     SS.

3 County of Buchanan

4      I, Randy R. Dunn, a Licensed Certified Court

5 Reporter by the Supreme Court in and for the State

6 of Missouri, duly commissioned, qualified and

7 authorized to administer oaths and to certify to

8 depositions, State of Missouri, I was attended at

9 the offices of St. Joseph City Hall, in the City of

10 St. Joseph, State of Missouri; on the 9th day of

11 July, 2018.

12      Thereupon testified as is shown in the

13 foregoing transcript, said testimony being by me

14 reported in shorthand and caused to be transcribed

15 into typewriting, and that the foregoing page

16 correctly set forth the testimony of the

17 aforementioned witnesses, and is in all respects a

18 full, true, correct and complete transcript of the

19 questions propounded to and the answers given by

20 said witnesses.

21      I further certify that I am not of counsel or

22 attorney for either of the parties to said suit, not

23 related to nor interested in any of the parties or

24 their attorneys.

25

Page 15

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1         <%Signature%>

2         Randy R. Dunn RPR, CRR, CCR No. 193

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 16

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



&

& 1:12

1

10 4:6
12 4:7
1200 7:4
13 12:14
193 2:25 16:2

2

2 1:10
20 12:9
20018-0146 5:5
2018 1:8 2:23

15:11
2018-0145 1:15

5:5
2018-0146 1:19
21 12:2

3

35 12:1

4

40 13:11

5

5 4:3

6

6 11:23 13:2,4
64105 7:5

7

7 4:5

9

9 1:8
9th 2:23 15:10

a

able 8:14
add 12:12
administer 15:7

administration
12:3

affidavit 9:4
affirm 5:23
aforementioned

15:17
aforesaid 7:23

10:7 11:10
age 7:21 10:5 11:8
ahead 5:3 7:15 8:6

14:2
ameren 11:22
answer 10:17
answered 14:1
answers 15:19
anybody 6:14
appearance 5:18

6:25 7:14
appearances 3:1
appreciate 13:6,10

13:24,24 14:1
approve 10:24

12:15
article 11:22
asking 6:16 13:25
assigned 5:12
attended 15:8
attorney 15:22
attorneys 5:18

6:16 15:24
authority 1:13,17
authorized 15:7
aware 6:23

b

b 11:16
back 10:16
basically 10:16

11:1
behalf 7:2
believe 14:4

bill 4:7 11:6,7
bit 8:22
board 13:5
bright 8:10
brighter 8:23
buchanan 15:3

c

c 11:16
call 8:16
car 8:13
cars 8:17
case 5:4 7:23 10:7

11:10
cases 5:7,16
caused 15:14
ccr 1:25 2:25 16:2
certainly 13:10
certified 15:4
certify 15:7,21
chair 11:17,19
changed 8:9
checking 8:17
chief 1:21 2:17 3:3
choose 13:19
citizens 10:25 12:7

12:20
city 1:12 2:19,21

5:7 7:4,5 9:12
15:9,9

clarify 6:17
clarifying 6:1
clothes 8:18
college 13:14
color 8:18,19
come 5:22
comes 10:24
coming 13:25
comment 9:1
comments 5:24

6:4,6,9,22 9:18,21
9:24,24 10:15

11:3 13:24 14:1
commercial 12:25
commission 1:3

2:3 3:8 5:6 6:5 7:6
8:25 9:2,20,22
10:20 12:19 13:3

commissioned
15:6

commissioner
1:23 3:4 5:13

commissioners 6:7
company 5:8 7:4
company's 1:13

1:17 5:9 7:3
complete 15:18
conclude 14:4
consider 12:19

13:3
consideration 9:19
consumers 10:21
correct 15:18
correctly 15:16
council 12:12,14

12:15
counsel 3:9 6:25

7:1,9,11 15:21
county 15:3
couple 12:5,22
court 5:3 6:6 7:6,7

7:9,11,13 8:2,3,6
9:11,15 10:1,3,11
10:12,14 11:2,6,14
11:19 13:16,18,20
15:4,5

crowd 6:20
crr 1:25 2:25 16:2
csr 1:25
customer 13:1
customers 13:4,5
cuts 12:2

[& - cuts] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



d

dad 13:11
daily 10:18
daughter's 8:11
day 2:23 15:10
deal 12:22
decide 6:11
decision 5:16
decrease 13:1,4
decreasing 11:22
defense 12:13
deposes 7:24 10:8

11:11
depositions 15:8
deputy 1:21 2:17

3:3
died 13:12
difficult 12:20
dippell 1:21 2:17

3:3 5:11
doing 10:21 12:19
dollars 12:5,22
doors 8:17
dropping 12:1
duly 7:21 10:5

11:8 15:6
dunn 1:25 2:23

15:4 16:2

e

e 8:5,5 10:13
earlier 5:14
either 15:22
electric 1:15,19
employee 13:11
enacted 12:2
enjoy 11:18
entries 5:18
entry 7:14
epa 12:13

equal 13:3
er 1:15,19 5:5,5
especially 10:25
everyone's 6:23
evidence 5:15
examination 8:1

10:10 11:13
explanations 12:4

f

fair 13:5
federal 12:2
feelings 9:7
file 1:15,19
fine 6:12
first 7:16,21 10:5

11:8
fixed 11:1 12:8,23
following 2:15
follows 7:25 10:9

11:12
foregoing 15:13

15:15
form 9:1,2,7
forms 9:16
formulating 9:19
forth 15:16
forward 5:22
found 9:1
front 8:12
full 15:18
further 15:21

g

general 1:14,18
5:9,24

give 5:24 10:14
given 7:11 11:23

15:19
giving 9:6 13:3
go 5:3,3,20 7:15

8:6 14:2,5

going 5:17,17 6:21
8:17,23 12:6,6

good 13:8
grateful 13:14
great 12:22
greater 1:16 5:8

7:3 12:10
guess 11:23

h

h 10:13
hack 3:10 7:2,2
hall 2:19 15:9
hand 7:19
harder 10:25,25
hear 5:15 12:4
heard 2:15 5:14
hearing 1:7 2:11

2:15 4:3 5:1,7,13
14:5,6

hegeman 13:6
helped 13:13
honorable 2:17

3:3
hope 11:17 13:2,8

i

impact 12:6,7
implement 1:14

1:18 5:9
important 9:21
income 12:23
incomes 11:1 12:8
increase 1:14,18

5:10 10:23 11:25
12:16,17,17

increased 12:11
index 4:1
information 7:8

7:12
interested 15:23

interrogatories
7:25 10:9 11:12

interveners 7:13
intimidating 11:20

11:21
irving 3:7 7:7,7
issues 12:21

j

j 8:5 10:13
jerome 4:5 7:16,20

8:4
joe 13:10
jones 4:6 10:3,4,13
joseph 1:9 2:19,21

5:2 9:13 11:17
12:7,10,21 15:9,10

judge 1:22 2:19
3:4 5:12

july 1:8 2:23 15:11
justification 12:1

k

kansas 1:12 5:7
7:3,5

kcp&l 1:16 3:10
7:1,2 13:6

kcp&l's 11:24
keep 13:7
kind 6:18,21 11:23
know 6:15,19 12:4

12:5 14:2
known 9:8

l

l 8:5,5 11:16,16
large 6:20
law 1:21 2:19 5:12
lawful 7:21 10:5

11:8
leaving 8:18
led 8:9,22

[dad - led] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



letter 9:7
license 8:12
licensed 15:4
life 10:18
light 1:12 5:8 7:4

8:8,13 12:19
13:10

lights 8:9,9,22
limit 6:22
line 12:24
list 5:21 6:13 7:16

13:21
little 8:22 11:20
live 9:12,13
lives 10:18
living 12:23
local 1:7 2:11,15

5:1,6
look 9:17,24
lot 12:7,7
love 13:6

m

m 8:5,5 11:16,16
ma'am 11:3
main 7:4 8:8
making 6:25
mandate 12:13
marnie 13:18
matter 1:12,16
mayor 11:16,20

13:16
mcmurray 4:7

11:6,7
means 12:22
mention 11:25
missouri 1:1,9,16

2:1,21 3:7 5:2,5,8
7:3,5 8:25 9:14
12:10 15:1,6,8,10

mo 2:25

money 8:21 10:19
month 12:5,22

n

n 10:13,13
name 5:11 6:3 8:2

10:11 11:15
names 13:20
nancy 1:21 2:17

3:3 5:11
need 8:23 10:18
needed 7:13
new 12:15
novak 13:18,19
number 5:4 12:14

o

o 8:5 10:13,13
oaths 15:7
office 3:9 7:10
offices 15:9
official 6:10 9:7,16

9:23
okay 9:15 11:2
ones 8:10
operations 1:17

5:9 7:3 13:12
opportunity 6:4,8
oral 7:24 10:8

11:11
overly 6:20

p

page 4:2 15:15
paper 9:6
part 6:9 11:25
particularly 12:6

13:14
parties 15:22,23
pass 13:19
pension 13:13
people 5:19 12:8

percent 11:23 12:1
12:2,9,17 13:2,4

perfectly 6:12
period 8:8,20
person 7:16
plate 8:12
please 7:18 8:3

10:12,15 11:14
podium 5:22,25
poverty 12:9
power 1:12 5:8 7:4

13:10
present 3:6 7:1
presenting 9:20
preside 5:12
president 13:12
presiding 1:21
pretty 9:9
previous 12:12
probably 5:14
problem 12:11
proceedings 1:5

2:7
property 12:24
proposal 6:5
propounded 7:25

10:9 11:12 15:19
protect 10:20
public 1:3,7 2:3,11

2:15 3:7,9 5:1,5,7
7:9,11 8:25 9:1
10:20 12:18 14:4

put 11:19 14:2
putting 8:21 9:3

q

qualified 15:6
question 6:1 8:8

9:5,12 10:17
questions 6:17

13:25,25 15:19

quoted 12:8

r

r 1:25 2:23 8:5
10:13 11:16,16
15:4 16:2

raise 7:18
randy 1:25 2:23

15:4 16:2
rate 1:14,18 5:10

6:5 11:24 12:9,11
12:15

rates 11:22 12:11
12:16

read 6:8 9:17
11:22

really 9:3,23 10:20
13:23

record 5:4,4 6:10
9:3 14:5

regulatory 1:21
2:19 3:3 5:12

related 15:23
relationship 13:9
reply 7:24 10:8

11:11
reported 1:25

15:14
reporter 6:7 7:8

7:11 8:3 10:12
15:5

request 1:13,17
5:9 11:24,24

residential 13:4
respectful 6:23
respects 15:17
result 12:13
reverting 10:16
right 7:18 8:12,13

13:14,23
robert 3:10 7:2

[letter - robert] Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



ron 3:7
rpr 1:25 2:23 16:2
rt 13:7
ryan 1:23 3:4,9

7:7,10

s

s 8:5 10:13,13
safety 8:9
saving 8:21
says 7:24 10:8

11:11
see 8:14,20 9:2

13:1
seeing 7:15 13:23
sell 10:22
senator 13:6
send 13:13
senior 10:25
service 1:3,15,19

2:3 3:7 5:6 8:25
10:20 12:18

set 5:6 6:21 15:16
sewer 12:11,16
sharon 4:6 10:3,4

10:13
shorthand 15:14
shown 15:12
sign 6:11
signature 16:1
signed 5:19
significantly 12:12
silvery 3:4
silvey 1:23 5:14

10:2 11:5 13:17
sitting 11:17
skin 8:19
slight 13:1
smith 3:9 7:10,10
somebody 8:14

10:19

somebody's 6:18
sorry 9:5
spell 6:3 10:11

11:14
ss 15:2
st 1:9 2:19,21 5:2

9:13 11:17 12:7
12:10,21 13:10
15:9,10

staff 7:6 9:17
start 5:19
state 1:1 2:1,21

6:2 15:1,5,8,10
stay 5:25
stolen 8:12
street 7:4 8:8,17
stuff 9:20
suit 15:22
supposed 8:14
supreme 15:5
sustenance 12:21
swear 5:22,23 9:4
sworn 7:21 9:16

10:5 11:8

t

take 9:18
taken 6:6
talk 6:19 8:23 13:7
talking 8:7
tax 12:2
tell 5:23 8:18
testified 15:12
testify 5:20,21

6:12,14 7:22 10:6
11:9 13:22

testimony 5:15
6:18 9:20 10:1,2
13:9 15:13,16

thank 7:5,6,12 8:6
9:10,25 10:1,2
11:2,4,5,14 13:15

13:16,17 14:5
thing 8:8
things 13:8
think 5:14 6:24
time 5:6 6:15,21

6:22,23 9:10
12:20

timed 11:23
today 5:13,17 6:8

6:20,23 9:1 11:24
14:3

told 8:11 13:2
transcribed 15:14
transcript 1:5 2:7

15:13,18
true 15:18
trump 12:3
truth 5:23 7:22,22

7:23 10:6,6,7 11:9
11:9,10

turner 13:7
typewriting 15:15

u

u 11:16
ultimate 5:16
underneath 8:13
understand 12:25
updated 13:8
utility 10:23

v

vandals 8:16
vice 13:12
volume 1:10

w

w 8:5
want 5:21 14:2
wanted 5:20 6:17
wanting 10:19
wave 6:18

wearing 8:19
week 12:14
williams 4:5 7:17

7:18,20 8:4 9:12
wit 7:25 10:9

11:12
witness 8:4,7 9:13

9:23 11:4,21
witnesses 4:4

15:17,20
wondering 8:21
working 13:9

y

y 11:16
year 12:16,17
years 13:11

z

zero 12:16

[ron - zero] Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376


	Rate Hearing
	Word Index
	All
	& - cuts
	dad - led
	letter - robert
	ron - zero

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - cuts

	A
	& - cuts

	B
	& - cuts

	C
	& - cuts

	D
	dad - led

	E
	dad - led

	F
	dad - led

	G
	dad - led

	H
	dad - led

	I
	dad - led

	J
	dad - led

	K
	dad - led

	L
	dad - led
	letter - robert

	M
	letter - robert

	N
	letter - robert

	O
	letter - robert

	P
	letter - robert

	Q
	letter - robert

	R
	letter - robert
	ron - zero

	S
	ron - zero

	T
	ron - zero

	U
	ron - zero

	V
	ron - zero

	W
	ron - zero

	Y
	ron - zero

	Z
	ron - zero




